If you purchase our common stock in this offering, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in
this offering and the net tangible book value (deficit) per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value
(deficit) per share by subtracting total liabilities from our total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding.

S-4

Table of Contents

Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2013 was approximately $(25.9) million, or $(4.92) per share of common stock. After giving
effect to the sale in this offering of 662,003 shares at a public offering price of $5.31 per share, less estimated offering expenses we expect to pay, our pro
forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2013 would have been approximately $(22.4) million, or approximately $(3.78) per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.14 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
approximately $9.09 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 5.31
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2013  $ (4.92)
Increase per share attributable to the offering  $ 1.14

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31,
2013 after giving effect to this offering   $ (3.78)
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 9.09

The above discussion and table are based on 5,262,548 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2013 and excludes:

·  706,450 shares of common stock issuable upom the exercise of stock options outstading as of March 31, 2013 at a weighted average exercise

price of $3.32;

·  191,050 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of March 31, 2013 under our 2009 Equity Plan, as amended; and

·   70,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of the outstanding 9% subordinated convertible notes at a conversion price of
$5.00 per share.

To the extent that any of our outstanding stock options are exercised, we grant additional options or other awards under our equity plan, or we raise